

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Nancy Lange, Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; Dan Lipschultz, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; Matt Schuerger, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; John Tuma, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; Katie Sieben, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and Mike Rothman, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce, each in his or her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy and ITC Midwest, LLC,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Civil No. 0:17-cv-04490 (DWF/HB)

**BRIEF OF THE EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE AND INTERVENORS-
APPELLEES**

Samara Kline
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201-2980
(214) 953-6825
Samara.Kline@bakerbotts.com

Emily Fisher
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2696
(202) 508-5000
EFisher@eei.org

Scott A. Keller
Marcia Hook
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Scott.Keller@bakerbotts.com
Marcia.Hook@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. LSP TRANSMISSION’S READING OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE
 WOULD UPEND THE EXISTING UTILITY REGULATORY REGIME. 5

 II. THE FEDERAL POWER ACT RESERVES TO THE STATES THE
 RIGHT TO ENACT LAWS SUCH AS THE MINNESOTA STATUTE AT
 ISSUE HERE..... 11

 III. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT INVALIDATE
 THE MINNESOTA STATUTE, AS THE STATUTE IS NOT
 PROTECTIONIST EITHER IN INTENT OR EFFECT. 18

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 AND LOCAL RULE
28A** 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	4, 6, 9, 10, 17, 18
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> 127 S. Ct. 1223 (2017).....	16
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 341 U.S. 329 (1951).....	10
<i>Piedmont Env’tl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
FEDERAL AGENCY RULES AND ADJUDICATIONS	
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2014).....	15
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,323 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 15
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012).....	11, 15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	3

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	2, 12
16 U.S.C. § 824p.....	3
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/16-101	7
ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/16-103	7
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.01	12, 13
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.03	21
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.04	21
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.16	23
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.37	20
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.40	21
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.50	23
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.79	21
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.243	14
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216B.246	8, 22
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 216E.03	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
